
 
 

Special Meeting of Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 9th December, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 4) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet 
Members make executive decisions relating 
to services provided by the Council, except 
for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and 
licensing matters which are dealt with by 
specialist regulatory panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet 
and individual Cabinet Members are 
responsible are contained in Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution. Copies of the 
Constitution are available on request or 
from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on 
the Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decis
[...]
n making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     
 

4 FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing 
recommendations for the future of Day Services in Southampton, attached.   
 

5 FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES  (Pages 25 - 48) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing 
recommendations for the future of the respite service for adults with learning 
disabilities, attached.   
 

6 FUTURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME  (Pages 49 - 70) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing 
recommendations for the future of Woodside Lodge residential care home, attached.   
 
Monday, 1 December 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 8024 1306 
 E-mail: sandra.jerrim@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
   
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
SUMMARY 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the restructure of Southampton Day Services (SDS) 
including a reduction in the number of bases used for delivery from four centres and four 
satellite services to two centres, after taking into account the consultation findings and all 
relevant factors. The current bases are; Sembal House, Freemantle Community Centre, 
Woolston Community Centre and St Denys Community Centre, with satellite services being; 
Nutfield (operating 5 days a week), Wooden reflections (operating 3 days a week), Tools for 
self-reliance(TFSR- operating 2 days a week) and Stella Maris (operating 2 days a week). 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the 

future of SDS conducted between 24 July and 23 October 2014, outlined 
in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To authorise the restructured Southampton Day Services service to cease 
service delivery out of two centres, (St Deny’s and Freemantle) and all 
satellite bases when all of their current service users have been supported 
to move to suitable alternative care settings and to restructure the 
remaining service to provide an alternative model of delivery that is fit for 
the future needs of Southampton residents and users. 

 (iii) To note that the needs of current service users will be thoroughly reviewed 
prior to and following their moves to ensure that these needs continue to 
be met and to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

 (iv) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation 
with affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 
redundancies. 

 (v) To note that a further review may be required into alternative delivery 
models following a restructure. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The council would like to develop a wider range of options for individuals who 

require support to access day opportunities, such as further developing a wider 
range of commissioned services and supporting service users to access existing 
community facilities through greater use of direct payments and personal budgets, 
instead of directly providing care and support. 

2. Traditional day services have been matched to individuals instead of individual 
packages of care tailored to meet personal preferences and lifestyle. Services are 
currently delivered in 4 community centres (Sembal House, Woolston Community 
Centre, Freemantle Community Centre and St Deny’s Community Centre) and 4 
satellite bases (Nutfield, TFSR, Stella Maris and Wooden reflections), with users 
being exclusively people with assessed and eligible social care needs. While some 
progress has been made in moving away from traditional building based services, 
the service currently offered does not make best use of existing available 
community assets and services, and does not encourage inclusion into the wider 
community. 

3. The need to move towards more personalised forms of care, where individuals can 
exercise more choice and control over the support and services they access is a 
priority both locally and nationally. In concert with this, the requirement to offe
[...]
is 
trend is expected to continue over the next few years, particularly in light of the right 
to request a personal budget and focus on more personalised services brought in 
by the Children & Families Act 2014 and the Care Act 2014. 
 
 

Page 2



7. The statutory requirement to consult with service users, their families and other 
stakeholders has been fulfilled and although the overwhelming response was to 
keep SDS open, their comments have helped to ensure that all relevant factors 
have been taken into consideration. 

8. Evidence from discussion with service users, their families and carers and with 
experienced social care practitioners shows that the development of services for 
individuals with the highest needs and most challenging behaviour will take time. It 
will also be important that users and their carers are confident in and comfortable 
with these alternatives. A phased approach supports this period of transition. A full 
Equality and Safety Impact Assessment has been carried out to identify the 
potential impact and mitigation of these proposals on servicer users and their carers 
and is attached at appendix 2 for consideration. 

9. Consultation undertaken with staff during the formal consultation period suggested 
a desire to restructure the service. The proposals within this report have been 
developed in conjunction with SDS staff and reflect their views that the service 
needs to be restructured to provide a sustainable and desirable delivery model for 
the future. 

10. If the proposals are agreed there will be full consultation with affected staff on the 
future structure and staffing model. Officers will also ensure that the implementation 
of agreed proposals will be done in conjunction with the current work on the 
Community Asset Strategy, as the pilot phase focuses on Council owned 
community centres.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
11. The alternative option of keeping all services currently provided by SDS was 

c
[...]
f market development and 
client reviews will be required. It is expected that this work, undertaken during 
2015/16 will achieve a minimum of £160,000 additional saving in 2016/17. The 
current level of saving proposed in both 2015/16 and 2016/17 are realistic 
estimates. However should, after the client reviews are completed, it be identified 
that a further saving has been made this will be subject to another saving proposal.  

39. Consultation with staff employed at SDS will commence in January 2015 with a 
view to minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies and restructuring the 

Page 7



existing service. There are currently 49.09fte posts within the funded establishment 
of which 5.64fte are vacant. This proposal could affect 57 people that could be 
subject to compulsory redundancy should alternative suitable employment not be 
found within the Council. In addition there are 27 staff currently working on zero 
hours contracts. It is anticipated that vacancies within People Directorate will help in 
the reduction of the number of compulsory redundancies arising from this proposal. 
The cost of any redundancies will be picked up within a central provision. 
 

Property/Other 
40.  

Adult day services are provided from 4 main sites, with 4 additional locations used 
to offer specific elements of the service. Of the 4 main sites, 3 are cost neutral and 
available through a lease agreement with the relevant Community Association. The 
fourth site is owned by SCC and provides accommodation to the City Care First 
team and one voluntary sector agency. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
41. When considering the recommendations and in particular the decision to cease 

delivery of SDS services at two existing centres and to restructure the remaining 
service the Council must take into account a number of factors, including: 
 
The representations made during the consultation and any analysis of the 
consultation 

 

[...]
kely to experience 
crime and anti-social behaviour, than 
non-disabled people.  
There could be a negative impact on 
Individuals who feel safer accessing 
city council buildings in areas that they 
know and feel comfortable in.  
http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/si
tes/default/files/documents/disabilityfi/
briefing_paper_3_new.pdf 

Local mechanisms for reporting Hate 
Crime and harassment are not 
affected. 

Assessments will consider 
community safety issues for 
individuals including service 
location. 
The Community Safety team 
works with a wide range of 
partners to address and 
provide a more resilient 
response to community 
safety issues. 

The Community Trigger gives 
victims and communities the 
right to require a multi-
agency review and ensure 
that effective action is taken 
where an ongoing problem of 
persistent antisocial behavior 
has not been addressed. 

Poverty There are potential impacts if people 
have to travel further at extra cost to 
access their support. 

Alternatively people can choose to 
access more local services.   

Personal budgets provide flexibility for 
individuals, regardless of their 
economic situation.  

All services users will have 
an assessment prior to any 
service change which will 
address these issues. 

Costs of transport can be 
included in a personal 
budget/direct payment 

Other 
Significant 

Although transport is outside the 
scope of this review, the use of 

Assessments will be 
undertaken with all service 

Page 23



  

Impacts personal budgets will have a positive 
impact as individuals can choose 
transport arrangements most suited to 
their individual needs.   

users prior to any service 
changes.  

Identifying needs in respect 
of employment and transport 
will be part of the assessment 
process. 

 

 
Page 2 of 2 

Page 24



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS 

WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  
DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 80296039 
 E-mail: sandra.jerrim@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 80832602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the phased closure of Kentish Road residential 
respite service, an 8 bed residential respite service for adults with learning disabilities, 
after taking into account the consultation findings and all relevant factors. 
The report includes information on the current provision, the views expressed during 
the consultation period and the potential for alternative ways of meeting needs, 
including the range and capacity of alternative options within the local market. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into 

the future of respite services for adults with learning disabilities 
conducted between 24 July and 23 October 2014, outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To note the intention to move the provision of respite care towards 
individual packages of care that make increased use of direct 
payments through a range of alternative options including shared 
lives and short breaks. 

 (iii) To note that the needs of current service users will be thoroughly 
reviewed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 
needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their 
wellbeing. 

 (iv) To authorise a phased closure of Kentish Road beginning with 
supporting clients with lower needs, followed by those with higher 
needs to access alternative respite options with a clear focus on 
more personalised support being accessed and resulting in the 
eventual total closure of the Kentish Road service by April 2015. 

 (v) If the proposals are agreed to  undertake a 45 day consultation with 
affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 
redundancies. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Traditional respite services have been matched to individuals instead of 

individual packages of care tailored to meet personal preferences and 
lifestyle. Kentish Road is a bed based service that offers planned and 
emergency respite for up to 8 people at a time. Users have limited choice 
about when to receive their respite and who else will be using the service at 
the same time. Increasing incidences of users with higher level needs 
requiring increasing amounts of respite limit the capacity available to other 
users. 

2. The need to move towards more personalised forms of care, where 
individuals can exercise more choice and control over the support and 
services they access is a priority both locally and nationally. In concert with 
this, the requirement to offer direct payments to individuals is national policy. 
The council currently performs in the bottom three of all councils nationally 
around this performance indicator, with our take up rate of direct payments 
currently standing at only 6% compared to a national average of 21.03%  
(data taken from Ascof outcome  (1c(2) 2013/2014). The policy direction and 
imperative is to offer more personalised forms of care and in particular to offer 
direct payments and this continues to be a national driver as set out in the 
Care Act 2014 becoming a legislative requirement from April 2015. 

3. There is significant evidence nationally that direct payments support people to 
have increased choice, control, flexibility and an improved quality of life. They 
can provide bespoke solutions for unique needs which then improve 
outcomes for individuals. Improved outcomes can have a cost benefit by 
reducing the need for other services. Direct Payments cannot be used to 
pu
[...]
 particular circumstances, likes 
and dislikes. 

 

Needs assessments and 
reviews will take place for all 
service user prior to any 
changes. Through this 
process information on 
alternatives will be made 
available. Where changes 
need to be made, a gradual 
approach will be taken to 
support those who will be 
most affected. 

Advocacy services are in 
place to help support the 
individual and ensure that 
the move is in their best 
interest.  

Disability 

 

All service users have learning 
disabilities and most also have 
physical disabilities.  

The recommendation may have 
either a positive or negative impact 
depending on the individual and the 
extent to which they prefer current 
models of service and their ability 
and interest in accessing other 
options such as direct payments 

Those with physical disabilities may 
experience a larger impact due to 
some of the alternative respite 
options (such as shared lives) not 
having the equipment to be able to 
support appropriately. 

A positive impact for some will be 
the freedom and flexibility to use 
their personal budget to meet their 
individual need 

Needs assessments and 
reviews will be undertaken 
with all service users to 
identify their needs and 
eligibility for local authority 
funding. 

Service users and their 
carers will be supported to 
identify the most appropriate 
respite option which meets 
their physical needs. 

Individuals will be able to 
have a personal budget/take 
a Direct Payment, and be 
supported to do so, which 
will enable people to make 
arrangements to meet their 
individual need. 

Gender 
Reassignment 

Ni identified negative impacts. 

In House services can provide a 
safe environment for people who 
face multiple discrimination. 
Accessing mainstream activities 
may be more challenging due to 

This can be mitigated by 
support to access 
alternative, appropriate 
services such as peer 
support and by working with 
other agencies to ensure al 
purchased and comm
[...]
0 
 E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Cabinet is recommended to approve the closure of Woodside Lodge, a 27 bed 
residential care home for older people living with moderate or severe dementia, after 
taking into account the consultation findings and all relevant factors. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into 

the future of Woodside Lodge conducted between 24 July and 23 
October 2014, outlined in Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To close Woodside Lodge when all of its current residents have 
been supported to move to suitable alternative care settings. 

 (iii) To note that the needs of current residents will be thoroughly 
reviewed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 
needs continue to be met and to minimise any impact on their 
wellbeing. 

 (iv) If the proposals are agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 
affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 
redundancies.  

 (v) To note that a full appraisal of the buildings and site will be 
commissioned to inform options for their future use or disposal. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  The council would like to develop a wider range of options for supporting 

individuals with dementia, such as supported living and extra care housing, 
instead of directly providing residential care itself. 

2.  For individuals with dementia who require residential care to meet their 
needs, this can be provided more cost effectively for the same quality in care 
homes provided by private and third sector providers. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



3.  There is sufficient alternative provision of residential care of the required type 
and quality in Southampton to meet current and forecast demands. 

4.  With tailored one to one support, it is considered that Woodside Lodge’s 13 
permanent residents can be safely moved to suitable alternative care settings 
without detriment to their long-term health and wellbeing. 

5.  The statutory requirement to consult with residents, their families and other 
stakeholders has been fulfilled and, although the overwhelming response 
from families was to keep Woodside Lodge open, their comments have 
helped to ensure that all relevant factors have been taken into consideration.  

6.  It is now necessary and appropriate to consult with staff with a view to 
minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies and to carry out an appraisal 
of the buildings and site to inform a decision about their future use or 
disposal. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
7.  The alternative option of keeping Woodside Lodge open was considered and 

rejected for the reasons set out above. The council held two meetings for its 
partners, including care providers and the voluntary sector, and has received 
no expressions of interest from these or anyone else to take over the running 
of Woodside Lodge. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
8.  Woodside Lodge is a council-run residential care home in Wimpson Lane, 

Maybush providing 27 permanent beds for people aged 65 and over living 
with moderate or severe dementia. Short term respite beds are also available. 
There are currently 13 permanent residents. 

9.  The decision to consult on the future of Woodside Lodge, instead of one of 
the council’s other two residential care homes (Glen Lee and Holcroft House), 
was based on its average occupancy rates, which have been the lowest of the 
council’s three homes for the last three years. The majority of residential care 
funded by the council is in private or voluntary sector homes. 

10.  Cabinet approved a
[...]
ar happy in their new homes. 
Social workers will work with the 
remaining residents and their 
families, carers and independent 
advocates to support their moves to 
suitable alternative care settings, 
paying particular attention to any 
additional needs arising because of 
their cognitive impairments. 

What arrangements are in place for 
monitoring the quality of private 
residential care homes? 

Private homes are subject to the 
same regulatory regime as council-
run homes and are also inspected by 
the Care Quality Commission (CQC), 
which rates inspections as 
‘outstanding’, ‘good’, ‘requires 
improvement’ or ‘inadequate’. In 
addition to checks carried out by the 
CQC, the council’s Integrated 
Commissioning Unit has a dedicated 
provider quality unit, which carried out 
separate checks and responds to 
complaints about homes in 
Southampton. Both CQC and the 
internal team can set expectations for 
improvements to services. CQC can 
act to withdraw the registration status 
of homes that consistently fail to 
achieve standards. 

How can ‘care in the community’ be a 
solution for people with advancing 
vascular dementia? 

A range of options are available to 
enable individuals with a dementia to 
live in the community, for example, 
through use of tele care, living with 
carers and extra care housing. It is 
unlikely that these will be appropriate 

Page 63



8 

for any of the current residents at 
Woodside Lodge, who will most likely 
move to suitable alternative 
residential care or nursing homes. 

How much money has been spent to 
refurbish Woodside Lodge over the 
past three years? 

£278,000 has been spent to maintain 
and improve Woodside Lodge over 
the past three years. 

What is the value of the land and 
buildings and what plans are there if 
the land is sold? 

If the decision is made to close 
Woodside Lodge, a full appraisal of 
the buildings and site will be 
commissioned to inform options for 
their future use or disposal.  

What is the 
[...]
luntary sector 
home. 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

None identified.  

 
Page 2 of 2 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Future of Day Services in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation responses
	Appendix 2 EQIA Future of Day Services in Southampton EIA 2014

	5 Future of the respite service for adults with learning disabilities
	Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation responses
	Appendix 2 EQIA Future of respite services for adults with learning disabilities November 2014

	6 Future of Woodside Lodge residential care home
	Appendix 1 to Woodside Lodge Cabinet Report
	Appendix 2 ESIA Future of Woodside Lodge




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

Councillor Jeffery Cabinet Member for Education and Change 

Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Shields 

 
 

48. FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13739) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
and having received representations from parent carers, Southampton MENCAP, other 
interested organisations, Members of the Council and having taken into consideration 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, Cabinet 
agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 
(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future of 

Southampton Day Services conducted between 24 July and 23 October 2014, 

outlined in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To authorise the restructured Southampton Day Services service to cease 

service delivery out of two centres, (St Denys and Freemantle) and all satellite 

bases when all of their current service users have been supported to move to 

suitable alternative care settings and to restructure the remaining service to 

provide an alternative model of delivery that is fit for the future needs of 

Southampton residents and users. 

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users and their carers will be 

thoroughly assessed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 

needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

(iv) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 

affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies. 

(v) To note that a further review may be required into alternative delivery models 

following a restructure. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

following consultation with the Leader and the Director, People to do anything 

necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social work 

practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough assessment of the 



 

 

- 29 - 
 

needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly provided day and, or, 

respite service and that the anticipated outcome of these assessments will be: 

(a) The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs and 

so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate services 

or support; 

(b) The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 

Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed to 

meet their eligible social care needs; or 

(c) The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 

individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf. 

(d) The council will then seek to carry out an annual assessment of 

individuals’ and carers’ needs. 

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the assessments will be completed by 28 February 
2015. 

(ix)      To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments have been 
completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have been supported to 
move to suitable alternatives. 

(x)      To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. 
(xi)      To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve engagement with 

service users and carers.   
(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) wishing 

to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a contracted third party. 
 
 

49. FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13741) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
and having received representations from parent carers, Southampton MENCAP, other 
interested organisations, Members of the Council and having taken into consideration 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, Cabinet 
agreed the following modified recommendations: 
 
(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future of 

respite services for adults with learning disabilities conducted between 24 July 
and 23 October 2014, outlined in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To note the intention to move the provision of respite care towards individual 
packages of care that make increased use of direct payments through a range of 
alternative options including shared lives and short breaks. 

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users will be thoroughly reviewed prior 
to and following their moves to ensure that these needs continue to be met and 
to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

(iv) To authorise a phased closure of Kentish Road beginning with supporting clients 
with lower needs, followed by those with higher needs to access alternative 
respite options with a clear focus on more personalised support being accessed 
and resulting in the eventual total closure of the Kentish Road service by April 
2015. 

(v) If the proposals are agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with affected staff 
with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies. 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
following consultation with the Leader and Director, People to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social work 
practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough review of the 
needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly provided day and, or, 
respite service and that the anticipated outcome of these reviews will be: 

(a) The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs 
and so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate 
services or support; 

(b) The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 
Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed to 
meet their eligible social care needs; or 

(c) The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 
individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf. 

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the reviews will be completed by 28 February 
2015. 

(ix) To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all reviews have been 
completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have been supported to 
move to suitable alternatives. 

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. 
 
 
 

50. FUTURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME  

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13737) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
and having received representations from residents relative and an interested 
organisation, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future of 
Woodside Lodge conducted between 24 July and 23 October 2014, outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

(ii) To close Woodside Lodge when all of its current residents have been supported 
to move to suitable alternative care settings. 

(iii) To note that the needs of current residents will be thoroughly reviewed prior to 
and following their moves to ensure that these needs continue to be met and to 
minimise any impact on their wellbeing. 

(iv) If the proposals are agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with affected staff 
with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies. 

(v) To note that a full appraisal of the buildings and site will be commissioned to 
inform options for their future use or disposal. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do anything necessary to 
give effect to the proposals in this report. 

 
 

 


